Per STA:

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11561/2015

STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEBI SINGH AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13089/2015

(With appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29354-29357/2015

Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29350/2015

Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29456/2015

Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 29245/2015

Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 34731/2015

Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35159/2015

Office Report)

Date: 17/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr B.K.Satija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

<u>SLP(C) No.11561/2015</u>

Despite last opportunity having been granted, respondent nos. 1 and 9 have not filed counter affidavit, as such, further opportunity is declined.

None appears for respondent nos. 2 to 6, 8, 10 to 17, 19,21 to 23,26,27,29 to 33 and 35 to 49 despite due service.

Await service of respondent nos. 7,20,24,25,28 and 34.

Last opportunity of two weeks is granted for furnishing fresh address of respondent no.18 alongwith taking fresh steps. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No.13089/2015

Respondent nos. 1 to 14, 16 to 24, 26 to 31, 33 to 45 and 47 to 49 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Despite last opportunity having been granted, fresh address of respondent nos. 15,25,32,46 has not been furnished, as such, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No.29354-57/2015

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned. Issue notices to the unserved respondents immediately.

Respondent no.65 in SLP(C) NO.29357/2015 is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Item No.30

SLP(C) No.29350/2015

Await service of respondent nos. 1 to 3,9, 16 and 22.

None appears for respondent nos. 4 to 8, 10,12,14,15,17 to 21 and 23 to 30 despite due service.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent nos. 11 and 13 within two weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No.29456/2015

None appears for respondent no.1 despite due service.

Await service of respondent no.2.

SLP(C) No.29245/2015

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

Fresh steps alongwith fresh address of respondent nos. 10,14,16,17,21,22 and 55 be taken/furnished within two weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

None appears for the remaining respondents despite due service.

SLP(C) No.34731/2015

Last and final opportunity of one week is granted for filing spare copies for service of respondent nos. 1,4 to 7, 11 to 14, 16,18 to 22, 25,29,31 to 34. Notices thereafter be issued.

None appears for rest of the respondents despite due service.

Item No.30

SLP(C) No.35159/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1 to 4, 6,7,9,11,12,15,18 to 20, 22 to 33, 35 to 40 despite due service.

Await service of respondent nos. 5,8,10,13,14,16,17,21 and 34.

Fresh track report be furnished on the next date. List again on 20.2.2017.

> (PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar